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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

July 20, 2005 HSE - Environmenial Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave

Jerry Wickham Carson, CAQ0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel [707} 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 945()2-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

%
Re: Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report ""‘
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service St;@br: Z

8930 Bancroft Avenue _9 <@ o
Qakland, California - %
SAP Code 135678 %r > %
Incident No. 98995742 o &G 4

%

Dear Mr, Wickham: %

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concemns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
T D

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

July 20, 2005
Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502
Re:  Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
(akland, California
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #247-1408-002
SAP #135678 'f%
ACEH Case #3962 % 2, %
% (
0,9 .
) cg%
Dear Mr. Wickham: % "%’;} 4

%

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US ( SIwEI%%mbriu Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring repdrt in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the corner of Bancroft
Avenue and 90" Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Shell ceased operations in July
1999 when three 10,000-gallon fiberglass underground storage tanks, associated piping, and
dispensers were removed and replaced at the site. The site is currently owned and operated by
24-7 Quick-Mart.

SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
the site wells, sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

During the September 2, 2004 quarterly monitoring event, approximately 0.07 feet of SPH were
observed in well MW-5. On December 15, 2004, Blaine verbally reported to Cambria that
hydrocarbon sheen was observed on water extracted from well MW-5 during the sampling event
on December 14, 2004. However, Blaine was able to sample the well since there was no
measurable SPH observed. No SPH or hydrocarbon sheen was observed when samples were
collected from well MW-5 during the first and second quarter 2005 sampling events.




CA M BRIA Mr. Jerry Wickham

July 20, 2005

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, and
tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
{510) 420-3363 if you have any questions Or COMments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc
el 72 7

f Ll e -

David M. Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer B Ol

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

G:AOakland 8930 Bancreft\QMY2q05\2q05qm.doc
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Former Shell-branded/Current 24-7

Quick Mart Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

June 21, 2005

Incident No.98995742



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we
b}

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1983

July 8, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 21, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050621-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOB ANGELES AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AYEMUE  SAN JOSE, CA 951312-1105 (4GB} 573-0555 FAX [408) 872.2771 LIC. 746684 www.blginsfech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



: WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Cakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/L) | {uglL) { {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) {ugh) | (ugi) (l{glL) {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) ! (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (mgiL)

MW-1 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.560 | =0.50 | <0.50 | <1,50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 11.87 NA 41.32 NA NA
MW-1 3/9/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 § <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 { <5,00 NA NA NA NA NA 53,19 8,21 NA 44.98 NA NA
MW-1 6/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA MNA NA NA NA 53.19 15.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
MW-1 9/30/1999 <50.0 MNA, <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA MNA NA 53.19 16.02 MNA 3717 NA NA
MW-1 12/23/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2,50 NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 14,78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 3/22/2000 <50.0 MNA <(,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA, 53.19 8.44 NA 44,75 NA NA
MW-1 6/1/2000 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA MNA NA NA MNA, 53.19 13.71 NA 39.48 NA, NA
MW-1 G/8/2000 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 53,19 14,95 NA 38.24 NA NA
Mw-1 12/4/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.82 NA NA NA NA A 53.19 13.85 MA 39.34 NA NA
Mw-1 3912001 =50.0 NA <{.500 | <0.500 § <0,500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA, NA NA NA NA 5319 9.07 MNA 44,12 NA NA
Mwv-1 B/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.90 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA, NA A 53.19 14.90 NA 35.29 NA, NA
MWwW-1 9/20/2001 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA, NA 53.18 15,53 NA 37.66 NA N
MW-1 12/5/2001 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA WA NA NA NA 53.18 10.41 NA 42.78 NA 3.8
MW-1 212612002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <(.50 NA, NA NA NA 53.19 11.09 NA 42.10 NA NA
MW-1 6/6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA 53.19 14.13 NA 39.06 NA MNA
MW-1 9/9/2002 NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 53.20 15.55 NA 37.65 MNA NA
MW-1 12/18/2002 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA A NA, NA 53.20 8.67 NA, 44.53 NA NA
MW-1 3/28/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =0.50 | =<0.50 NA <5.0 NA, NA NA NA 53.20 13.33 NA 39.87 NA NA
MWV-1 6/30/2003 NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 14.71 MA 38.49 NA A
MW-1 9/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 <1.0 NA <0.50 MNA MA NA NA 53.20 13,13 NA 38.07 NA NA
MWWV-1 1242/2003 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 53.20 14.42 NA 38.78 MNA NA
MW-1 3/18/2004 <50 NA, <(.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA, <(.50 NA MNA MNA, NA 53.20 10.38 NA, 42.82 NA NA
MW-1 6/17/2004 NA NA RA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 53.20 14.95 NA 38.25 NA MNA
MW-1 9/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MeA MNA NA 53.20 15.75 NA 37.45 NA NA
MW-1 12/14/2004 NA NA NA MA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 11.20 NA 42.00 NA NA
MWV-1 212872005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA MNA 53.20 8.53 NA 44 .67 NA NA
MW-1 6/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA 53.20 13.22 NA 39.98 NA NA
Mw.2 12/17/1998 9,800 NA <5,0 7 22 47 48 <20 NA NA, NA NA 52.66 11.65 NA, 41.01 NA NA
MW.2 3/9/19399 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA A NA NA NA 52.66 a.07 NA 44.59 NA Na
MW-2 6/16/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 5.19 10.8 <50.0 NA MNA NA NA NA, 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 9/30/1989 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA, 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1929 145 NA 1.30 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | 0.899 <2.50 WA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.42 NA, 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 312272000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 52,66 8.19 NA 44 47 NA NA
MW-2 6/1/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.800 | <0.500 ] <0.500 [ <2.50 NA NA NA NA INA, 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 ; 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/L} | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ugIL) {ug/L) | (ug/l) | {MSL} {ft.) (.} {MSL} {ft.} (mg/L)

MW-2 9/6/2000 <60.0 NA <().500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 { <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA, NA, NA NA 52.66 14.63 NA, 38.03 NA NA
MWY-2 12/4/2000 201 NA 1.36 | <0.500) 3.39 B.58 <2.50 NA NA NA MNA NA 52.66 13.45 NA 39.21 NA NA
MW-2 3/9/2001 396 NA 2.82 | <0.500] 8.69 18,7 =2.50 NA NA MNA NA NA, 52.66 8.89 MNA 43.77 NA NA
MW-2 BI27/2001% <50 NA <0,50 | <0,50 | =0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MwV-2 9/20/2001 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MA 52.66 15.19 NA 37.47 MNA NA,
Mw-2 12/5/2001 MNA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA MNA MA NA 52.66 10.02 MNA 42,64 MNA 2.8
Mw-2 2/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 | <0.50 2.7 4.1 WA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10,76 MA 41.80 NA NA
MW-2 6/6/2002 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA
MVW-2 9/9/2002 <50 NA =0.50 | =<0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA A 52.66 15.23 NA 37.43 NA NA
Mw-2 12/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 52.60 8.46 NA 44.20 NA NA
MVWW-2 3/28/2003 53 NA <050 | <0.50 0.51 1.4 NA <5.0 NA NA, NA NA 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA, NA
MW-2 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 52.66 14.49 NA 38.17 NA, NA
MW-2 9/25/2003  {Well inaccessible MNA NA NA A NA NA NA NA MNA WA 52.66 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 10/3/2003 54 c NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <.50 A NA NA, NA 52.66 15,03 NA 37.63 MNA NA
Mv-2 12/2/2003 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA, MNA N4 NA NA 52.66 14.08 NA 38.58 NA NA
MW-2 3/18/2004 130 NA, <0.60 | <0.50 1.9 2.4 NA <0.50 MNA NA NA NA 52.66 10.08 NA 42.58 NA hNA
MW-2 6/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA, NA 52.66 14.65 NA 38.01 NA NA
MW-2 9/2/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 [ <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.66 15,38 NA 37.28 NA NA
Mv-2 12/14/2004 NA MNA, NA NA HA NA WA MNA NA, NA NA NA 52.66 10,89 NA 41.77 NA NA
Mw-2 2/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | «0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.77d 848 NA 44.29 NA NA
Mw.-2 62112005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52,77 13.08 NA 39.711 NA NA
MW-3 120171968 <5 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 10 ki NA, NA, NA NA 51.3% 11.85 NA 39.45 NA. NA
MW-3 3/9/1989 <50.0 NA <(),500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 } <0.500 | <56.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 5.53 A 4477 MNA NA
MW-3 6/16/1999 <50.0 NA =<(.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | =5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 MNA NA
Mwv-3 9/30/1999 <50.0 MNA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 5.14 NA NA NA MA NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA, NA
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 <5.00 <250 NA WA MNA NA NA, 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 3/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0500 | 1.48 | <0.500] 1.90 <5,00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 6.81 NA 44.49 NA NA
MW-3 6/1/2000 <50.0 MNA <0,500 | 0.821 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | 4.3§ NA NA NA NA, NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA, NA
MW-3 9/8/2000 <50.0 NA <[,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.62 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MVY-3 12/4/2000 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.588 4.74 NA NA NA NA WA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 3/9/2001 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA NA WA NA, NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 6/27/2001 <50 hA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.5 A NA, NA NA NA 51.30 13.16 NA 3814 NA NA
MWW-3 9/20/2001 NA NA NA WA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.85 NA NA
MW-3 12152001 NA NA MNA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MW-3 2/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 7.2 <0.50 <().50 NA, 1.5 NA NA MNA NA 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE ] ! Pepth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E ) 4 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOQC Water SPH Elevation [Thickness: Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug!L) {ug/L) | {ug/L} | (ug/L) | {ug/ty | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (EQIL) {ugil) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (fl.) (ft.) (MSL}) {ft.) (mgfl)

MW.3 6/6/2002 A NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.13 NA 3917 NA 0.8
MW-3 0/9/2002 MNA, NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA MNA NA 51,35 13.54 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
MW-3 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 68.75 NA 4460 NA 0.6
MW-3 3/28/2003 <50 MA =0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <Q.50 MA <50 MNA NA NA NA 51,35 11.28 NA 40.07 NA 0.7
MW-3 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.68 NA 38.67 NA NA
MW-3 9/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 2.0 0.73 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA, NA 51.35 13.22 NA 38.13 NA NA
MwW-3 12/2/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, MA NA NA, NA MNA 51,35 12.48 MA 38.87 NA NA
MW-3 3/18/2004 <50 NA <0,50 13 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 8.52 NA 42.83 NA NA,
MW-3 B/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.80 NA 38,55 NA NA
MW-3 9/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.75 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-3 12/14/2004 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 51.35 9.37 NA 41.88 NA NA
Mw-3 2{28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(),50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 B.62 NA, 44,73 NA NA
Mw-3 6/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 11.28 NA 40.09 NA NA
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0,50 | <0.50 | 21,000 | 26,000 NA NA NA NA 50.73 10.80 MA 39.93 NA NA
Mw-4 3/9/1999 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 NA NA MNA NA 50,73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MW-4 B/16/1949 <50,0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 NA NA MNA NA 50.73 12.84 NA 37.88 NA NA
Miv-4 9/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 NA NA NA NA 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
MW 12/23/1999 <100 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 7,990 8,400 NA NA NA, NA S0.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
Mw-4 3/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 | <500 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 4970 | 5,020 NA NA NA NA 50.73 7.32 NA 43,41 NA NA
Mw-4 6/1/2000 <100 NA <1.00 | <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 5260 | 3,580 NA NA NA NA 50.73 11.50 NA 38.23 NA, NA
MW-4 B/8/2000 <50.0 NA <0,500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a NA MNA NA NA 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
MW-4 12/4/2000 <50.0 MNA <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,960 | 3,520a NA NA NA NA 50.73 11,77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 3/9/2001 <50.0 NA 1 <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,930 | 2,500 NA NA, NA NA 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 6/27/2001 <50 NA, <0.50 § <0,50 | <0.50 | <050 | 1,100 [ 1,100 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
MW-4 9/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 NA NA NA NA 50,73 13.30 NA 3743 NA NA
MW-4 12/5/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 NA 750 NA NA NA NA 50.73 B.41 MA 42.32 NA 1.2
MWW-4 2/26/2002 <50 NA <(.50 { <050 | <0.50 <0.50 MA 320 NA NA, MNA NA 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 NA, 0.7
MW-4 6/6/2002 <50 MA <(}.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 WA NA MNA NA 50.73 11,97 NA 38.76 NA, 0.8
MW-4 9/9/2002 <50 NA <0.50 { <050 | <050 <0.50 NA 50 NA NA NA NA 50.72 13,23 NA 37.49 NA .6
MW-4 1219/2002  [Unable to sample MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MA MNA MNA 50.72 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
MW-4 12/28/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 47 NA NA NA NA 50.72 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 312812003 <50 NA <().50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 NA 17 NA NA NA NA 50.72 11.30 MNA 39.42 NA 1.7
MW-4 6/30/2003 54 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0Q.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 50.72 12.51 NA 38.21 NA NA
MW-4 9/25/2003 <50 NA, <0.,50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <10 NA 110 NA NA, NA NA 50.72 13.10 MA 37.62 NA NA
MW-4 12/2/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 50.72 12.39 NA 38.33 MNA, NA,
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X B0O20 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugll} | (ugiL) | (ugll) | {ugh) ] (ug) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (#) () {MSL) {f.) {mg/L}

MW-4 3/18/2004 <50 NA | <0.50 [ <0.50 [ <050 | <1.0 NA 13 NA NA NA Na | so072 8.63 NA 42.09 NA NA
MwW-4 6/17/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 NA, 16 NA NA NA Na | s072 1 1277 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-4 9/2/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 77 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | sov2 | 13s4 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/14/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 { <1.0 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA | 5072 9.40 NA, 4132 NA NA
MW-4 2/28/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <10 NA 37 NA NA NA NA | 5072 7.18 NA 43.54 NA NA
Mw-4 6/21/2005 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 73 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 11,30 NA 39.42 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/17/1098 750 NA | <0.50 17 1.8 35 33 32 NA NA NA NA | 51.43 { 1151 NA 39.02 NA NA
MW-5 3/9/1999 <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.5004 <0.500 [ <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA NA
MW-5 6/16/1999 646 NA 926 | 105 | <100 { <1.00 [ <100 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 /3011999 484 NA 1.93 | 0511 | «0.500 ] <0.500 | 159 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 { 1441 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/23/199% 944 NA 459 | 177 | 379 | 167 214 NA NA NA NA NAa | 5143 | 1407 NA 37.36 NA NA
MW-5 3/22/2000 B.770 NA 197 | 965 | <500 | 188 | 2,450 | Na NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.31 NA 44.12 NA NA
MW-5 6/1/2000 227 NA | 0,565 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | 359 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 9/8/2000 159 Na | 0508 | <0500 <0500] 174 | 1,000 NA NA NA NA MA | 51.43 | 1330 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 12/4/2000 1,510 NA 192 | <100 | <100 | 134 | 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 12,19 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 3/9/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 1 121 | 406 | 208 235 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.70 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 612712001 310 NA 097 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 NA NA NA NA MA | 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 9/20/2001 310 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | NA 21 NA NA NA NA | 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-56 12/5/2001 §,800 NA 14 29 33 410 NA | 2,300 | NA KA NA Na | 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 2/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA na | 5143 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 3122002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA | 5143 8.84 8.64 4275 0.20 NA
MW-5 6/6/2002 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 | 1289 12.54 38.56 0.05 NA
MW-5 9/8/2002 210 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | 0.90 NA 200 NA NA NA NA | 5144 | 1394 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5144 7.36 NA 44.09 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/26/2002 | 1,400 Na | <050 | 21 6.9 60 NA 180 NA NA NA NA | 5144 7.13 NA 44.31 NA NA
MW-5 3/28/2003 240 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | 29 NA 130 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-5 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, MA | 51.44 13.34 13.30 36.13 0,04 NA
MW-5 9/25/2003 | 12,000 | NA <60 | <50 24 210 NA 220 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 13.60 NA 37.84 NA NA
MW-5 12/2/2003 2,500 NA <5.0 14 <5.0 11 NA 25 WA NA NA Na | 51.44 12.92 NA 38.52 NA NA
MW-5 3/18/2004 2,100 NA 2.9 28 <10 780 NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 5144 9.05 NA 42,39 NA NA
MW-5 6/17/2004 88 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 0.89 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 13.45 NA 37.99 NA NA
MW-5 9/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 5144 14.25 14.18 37.25 0.07 NA
mw-5 | 12114/2004 | 80000 | NA <50 | 3100 | 2,200 1 17.000 | NA <50 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 9.82 NA 41.62 NA NA
MW-5 2/26/2005  § 12,000 | NA <10 | <10 <10 570 NA <10 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 7.40 NA 44.04 NA NA
MW.5 §/21/2005 5,200 NA <25 | <25 | 95 37 NA <2.5 NA NA NA NA | 5144 ] 1174 NA 39,70 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
] MTEBE | MTBE Depth to | Dapth to GW SPH Do
Weli ID Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness; Reading

! {ug/L) | {ug/L} [ (ug/l) | (ug/L) ! (ug/L} | (ug/L} (L!gfL) {ug/L) (ugjL) {ug/L) | {ug/l} | (ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (fty | {MSL) {ft.} (mg/L)
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.37 MNA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 3/9/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA NA MNA NA NA 51.88 B.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 6/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA NA NA NA NA, 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-6 9/30/1999 80.2 NA <(,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 NA NA NA NA NA, 51.88 15.30 INA 36.58 NA NA
MW-B 12/23/1999 149 MNA 0.518 | <0.500 ] =0.500 ] =0.500 | 6,43 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13,19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-8 3/22/2000 382 NA, 3.31 2.18 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW.-5 6/1/2000 158 NA 0.830 [ <0.500G | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA NA NA NA, NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 9/8/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA WA NA NA NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 12/4/2000 231 NA, 4.93 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA MA NA NA NA 51.88 12,62 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-6 3/9/2001 789 NA 11.8 2.72 <2.00 <2.00 2B.0 HWA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.65 MNA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 6/27/2001 140 NA, <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA MA NA& NA NA 51.88 14.85 NA 36.93 MA NA
MW-& 9/20/2001 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MWV-6 12/8/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 51.88 9.62 NA 42.26 NA, 1.8
MW-§ 226/2002 130 NA, <0.50 2.6 0.69 4.1 NA 6.4 NA NA NA NA 51.688 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-& 61672002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.368 NA NA,
MW-6 9/9/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 MNA NA NA MNA 51.86 14,82 NA 36.94 NA NA
MW-6 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.22 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-6 3/28/2003 740 MNA <050 | <0.50 ) <0.50 | <0.50 NA 14 NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 MA NA
MW-8 6/30/2003 NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14,14 MNA 37.72 NA NA
MW-& 9/26/2003 <250 NA <25 160 <2.5 <5.0 NA, 5.3 NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.30 NA 37.56 NA NA,
MW-6 127212003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA 51.86 13.72 NA 38.14 NA NA
MWV-6 3/18/2004 1,200 NA <1.0 7.1 1.5 2.7 NA 16 NA NA NA, WA 51.86 9.72 NA 4214 NA, NA,
MW-6 6/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.48 NA 37.38 NA NA
MW-6 9/2/2004 75 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA, 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.86 15.16 NA 36.70 NA NA
MW-6 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA, NA NA MNA MNA NA 51.86 10.55 NA 41.31 NA NA
MW-6 212812005 500 NA <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <1.0 NA, 4.6 NA NA NA NA 51.86 B.40 NA 43.46 NA NA
MW-6 6/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA §1.86 12,58 NA 39.28 NA NA,
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
! MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto | GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X BO20 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water $PH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(/) | (uerL) | (o) | uolly | (ug/l) | (uait) | (ugit) | (ugil) | (ugit) | (ugiL) | (ugll) | (ugft) | {MSL) i (ft) () (MSL) {ft.) (mg/L)

Abbraviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior fo September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Mathod 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020C.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ather
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ethar, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

E£TBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOG = Top of Casing Elevalion

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Maan sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen
mag/L = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended hoiding time.
b = SPH delected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.
¢ = Hydrocarhon does not match pattern of laboratory’s standard.
d = Top of casing atared +0,11 feet during wellhead maintenance on December 28, 2004.
When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the relation: Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarhon Thickness).
Siter surveyed February 12 and May 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2005-06-0654

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. July 06, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050621-MD1
Project: 98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/22/2005 14:32
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/06/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
~ San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1
98985742

Submission: 2005-06-0654

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

Site; 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix . - Lab #
MW-4 06/21/2005 08:35 Water 1
MW-5 06/21/2005 09:20 Water 2

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/06/2005 15:24
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Submission: 2005-06-0654 .

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland

Pre_p(s): 5030B Test(s) 82608

Sample ID: MW-4 LabID: . 2005-06-0654 - 1

Sampled:  06/21/2005 08:35 Extracted:-  6/30/2005 20:59

Matrix: Water -QC Batch#: 2005/06/30-2B.66

pH: <2
Cormpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59
Toluene ND D.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2005 201:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.3 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 116.4 73-130 % 1.00 ) 66/30/2005 20:59
Toluene-d8 96.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 06/30/2005 20:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. (7/05/2005 15:24
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhant

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

Submission: 2005-06-0654

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

08095742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Prep(s).  5030B Test(s): 'BZ60B
Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-06-0654 - 2
Sampled: 06/21/2005 09:20 Extracted:  7/1/2005 21:07

Matrix:

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Water

QC Batch#: 2005/07/01-2C 69

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 5200 250 ug/L 5.00107/01/2005 21.07
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/01/2005 21.07
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 07/01/2005 21:07
Ethylbenzene 9.5 2.5 ug/L 5.00 [ 07/01/2005 21:07
Total xylenes 37 5.0 ugfiL 5.00 | 07/01/2005 21:07
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ugfl 5.00 | 07/01/2005 21.07
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120.6 73-130 % 5.00 | 07/01/2005 21.07
Toluene-d8 100.5 81-114 % 5.00 } 07/01/2005 21:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/05/2005 15:24
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24896 Page 3 of 10



A part of Savern Trant Plc

TRE\JT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

Submission: 2005-06-0654 |

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
_Batch QC Report.

‘Prep(s): 50308 o  Test(s): 82608
Method Blank. Water QC Batch #2005/06/30-2B.66
MB: 2005/06/30-28.66-000 Date Extracted; 06/30/2005 20:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 06/30/2005 20:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 06/30/2005 20:00

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/30/2005 20:00

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/30/2005 20:00
Ethylbanzene ND 05 ug/L 06/30/2005 20:00

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/30/2005 20:00
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105.6 73-130 % 06/30/2005 20:00
Teluene-d8 100.0 81-114 % 06/30/2005 20:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

a7/05/2005 15:24

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 4 of 10



, S EVERN S' I ‘I Submission: 2005-06-0654

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1 Received: 06/22/2005 14:32
98995742

Sie: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B S _ : : Test(s): 82608
Method Blank S Water QC Batch # 2005/07/01-2C.69
MB:.2005/07/01 -2C.69-037 _ Date Extracted: 07/01/2005 17:37
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 07/01/2005 17:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugiL 07/01/2005 17:37
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 07/01/2005 17:37
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2005 17:37
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2005 17.37
Total xylenes ND - 1.0 ug/L 07/01/2005 17:37
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97.2 73-130 % 07/01/2006 17:37
Toluene-d8 102.0 81-114 % 07/01/2005 17:37
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/05/2005 15:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apanof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-06-0654 ,

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD11
98995742

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report -
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608
Labor-ato’ry Control Spike ' Water QC Batch # 2005/06/30-2B.66
| LCS 2005/06/30-2B.66-035. | _ Extracted: 06/30/2005 Analyzed: 06/30/2005 19:35
LCSD : .
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 32.1 25 128.4 65-165| 20
Benzene 225 25 90.0 691291 20
Toluene 258 25 103.2 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 476 500 95.2 73-130
Toluene-d3 469 500 93.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Sevem Trent Fis Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/05/2005 15:24

Page & of 10
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Submission: 2005-06-0654

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 50308 Test{s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water ‘QC Batch # 2005/07/01-2C.69

LCS . 2005/07/01-2C.69-019 " Extracted: 07/01/2005 Analyzed: 07/01/2005 17:19
LCSD - : '

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSB LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.2 25 88.8 65-165§ 20

Benzens 243 25 97.2 691291 20

Toluene 258 25 103.2 70-130§ 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Diichloroethane-d4 474 500 948 73-130

Toluene-d8 509 500 101.8 81-114

A, part of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/05/2005 15:24

Page 7 of 10




SEVERN

TRE\TT

A part of Severn Trent Plc

e O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

Submission: 2005-06-0654 |

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
Batch: QC Report
Prep(s): = 5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike (MS /MSD } ' Water QC Batch # 2005/06/30-2B.66
MW-4 >>MS _ Lab 1D: 2005-06-0654 - 001
MS:- 2005/06/30-2B.66-024 Extracted: 06/30/2005 Analyzed: .  06/30/2005 21:24
. . ' C Dilution: 1.00
- MSD: 2005/06/30-2B.66-049 * Extracted: 06/30/2005 Analyzed: 06/30/2005 21:49
' Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/t Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug. |MS |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 41.0 35.7 7.35 25 1346 | 1134 } 1714 B65-165 20
Benzene 256 21.8 ND 25 |1024 |87.2 160 [69-129 |20
Toluene 27.8 224 ND 25 114.2 | 806 |21.5 |70-130 20 R1
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 530 536 500 106.0 | 107.2 73-130
Teluene-d8 472 482 500 |944 {964 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

07/05/2005 15:24

Page 8 of 10
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1

98995742

Submission: 2005-06-0654

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 06/22/2005 14:32

Site:

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B

Batch _QC Report

Water

Tesl(s): 82608

Métrii Spike (MS /MSD) QC Batch # 2005/07/01-2C.69
MS/MSD o Lab ID: 2005-06-0713 - 003
_ MS: 2005/07/01-2C.69-023 - Extracted: 07/01/2005 - Analyzed: 07/01/2005 18:23
' . . Dilution: 1.00
 MSD: 2005/07/01-2C.69-041 . Extracted: 07/01/2005 - Analyzed: 07/01/2005 18:41%
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cong. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 20.3 221 ND 25 81.2 1884 |85 65-165 20
Benzene 25.4 256 ND 25 1016 11024 0.8 69-129 20
Toluene 285 282 ND 25 114.0 | 1128 | 1.1 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 472 489 500 944 |97.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 511 518 500 102.2 | 1036 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pait of Sevemn Trent Ple

07/05/2005 15:24

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10




s EVERN ST Submission: 2005-056-0654 ,
T RENT L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050621-MD1 Received: 06/22/2005 14:32
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

~ Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 18919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/052005 15:24
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # OScx=2/ 0} Date o, /2 / / oS Client _ Sh< [/
se_E930 Bty , Omt o d
" | Thickness | Volume of
Well Depthto | - of  |Immiscibies Survey
Size Sheen / Inmiscibléf, Immiscible] Removed Depth to water} Depth to well | Point: FOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (f)|Liquid(f)| (mD) (&) bottom (f.) | or fgg
M-l 1 1322 (4,86 [
-2 |3 [3.06 |1934 ,
May-3 = /26 | j7.12 /
W"" 35 ?Uuq rd o-/?f{tﬁyc"‘fhwe--c( //' ;O /?}05—
Y ”g % i et ﬂw-h’/( f h 7.%»* lq‘ }$ .
[ T = 7 7 s T
e |5 s Pt | Y

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 57’3-0555
.

RN
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#:.  osoéz/-ml)] Site:  Y8PPC/¥2
Sampler: M Date: & ; /9 / b Il
- L~y Sy
Well LD.: /ZW “‘f Well Diameter: /2 @ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /ﬂdz Depth to Water (DTW): /A 32
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: GV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): /2.5
[
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methed: @}r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dis] ¢ Bailer
Cl?;?ive Air Displacement Extraction Pump - Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
W&lLQtamﬂnr_Mnluplmr__ﬂdLﬂmmﬂﬂL.wMuﬂmhﬂ
0.04 4" 0.65
e (Gals)X 5 = gt f’ Gals. J 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volime 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS or @ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

gém,, 4
w mfw'

oged | @l |48 | 6 7/ 20
082% | pp5 |0 F| 332 fof 4
0822 gl g6l WTF | B 9

Did »%11 dewater?  Yes @@ . Gallons actually evacuated: Cf

Sampllng [)ate éé // ¢~ Sampling Time: B ?5 Depth to Wate;: //,29

Sample I}B - : Laboratory: (S‘T} Other |
A-iialyzed:'f&{i_‘i G @ QtB} TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if a];plicable): @ Time Dupiicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other: /
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: 5
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers vae., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

i




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #:. _osoz2 /-l

Site:  70PP5 7S

ove G Jr

Sampler: M

Well LD.: M-S Well Diametef: 2 &/ 4 6 8 ___
Total Well Depth (TD):  [4,F¢ Depth to Water (DTW):  //. 7Y

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet): '
Referenced to: (Ve > ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1:

/5 3/

e

CA

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
@ive Alir Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: S
" 0.04 g 0.65
5 (Gals) X % = j Gals. z 0.16 & 4
| Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius™ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orfi$) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(s et | 66| FFO| 262 | 3 ,/qu/fer/é/ac
o159 | gz | 63| RF2 | w2 6 ol <«

079% | 4./ |63

37

/’/Mr/fe/z,m/

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ j Gallons actually evacuated: <
Sampling Date: 77 J/ 5— Sampling Time: )77-)  Depthto Water:  // 53
Sample I.D.: Laboratory: @’ Other

Analyzed for: ﬁ}WE TPH-D

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Dupiicate I.D. {(if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




